monetary items  12,225  —  1,182  —  152 266  13,825

Investments held at fair value
through profit or loss  634,016  369,085  229,392 129,419  76,861 246,268  1,685,041

Total net foreign currency exposure  646,241  369,085  230,574 129,419  77,013 246,534  1,698,866

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency
risk on monetary items during the year. Cash held in the JPMorgan US Dollar Liquidity Fund has fluctuated between £nil and
£82,824,068 during the year (2021: £nil and £45,953,780).

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the Company’s
monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s
monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and the income receivable in foreign currency and
assumes a 10% (2021:10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the currencies to which the Company is exposed to,
which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates during the year.

2022 2021

If sterling
strengthens

by 10%
£’000

If sterling
weakens

by 10%
£’000

If sterling
strengthens

by 10%
£’000

If sterling
weakens

by 10%
£’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income — return
after taxation

Revenue return  (2,320)  2,320  (1,953)  1,953

Capital return on monetary items from exposure table above  (6,166)  6,166  (1,383)  1,383

Capital return on non-monetary items ie: Investments held at
fair value through profit and loss (131,328) 131,328 (168,504) 168,504

Total return after taxation (139,814) 139,814 (171,840) 171,840

Net assets (139,814) 139,814 (171,840) 171,840

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is not representative of the whole year or comparative year due to
fluctuations in the cash held in liquidity fund.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and the liquidity fund.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

84� JPMorgan Emerging Markets Investment Trust plc – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2022

21.	 Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies continued

(a)	 Market risk continued

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk continued

[…]

acceptable risk/reward profile.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

J.P. Morgan Asset Management� 85

Other price risk exposure

The Company’s total exposure to changes in market prices at 30th June comprises its holdings in equity investments as follows:

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Investments held at fair value through profit or loss  1,313,276 1,685,041

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the current and comparative year.

Concentration of exposure to other price risk

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 25 to 30. The Company’s benchmark is the MSCI Emerging Markets
Index but, it should also be noted that an investment may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country of
domicile or of listing.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease of
10% (2021: 10%) in the market value of equity investments.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s equities, adjusting for changes in the management fee but with all other
variables held constant.

2022 2021

10%
increase

in fair value
£’000

10%
decrease

in fair value
£’000

10%
increase

in fair value
£’000

10%
decrease

in fair value
£’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income — return
after taxation

Revenue return  (295) 295 (506) 506

Capital return  130,638  (130,638) 167,325 (167,325)

Total return after taxation for the year and net
assets  130,343  (130,343) 166,819 (166,819)

(b)	 Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that
are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise mainly readily realisable securities, which can be sold to
meet funding requirements if necessary.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

86� JPMorgan Emerging Markets Investment Trust plc – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2022

21.	Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies continued